
November 28,2011 

Andrea M. Gardner 
Manager 
of Copperas Cove 

P.O. Drawer 1449 
Copperas Cove, Texas 76522 

Dear Ms. Gardner: 

whether certain infom1ation is subject to required public 

OR2011-1 

Infomlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned 1D# 442317 (No. WOOl 069-1 03111). 

City of Copperas Cove (the "city") received a request for information related to a 
accident involving two named individuals. Y Oll claim the requested information is excepted 
from disclosure under sections 552.108,552.130, and 552.147 ofthe Government Code. We 

considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the information you submitted. 

note the submitted information includes copies of crash reports that ,vere completed 
pursuant to chapter 550 of the TranspOliation Code. See Transp. Code § 550.064 (officer's 
accident report). Section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code states that except as 
provided by subsection (c) or ( e), accident reports are privileged and confidential.] See id. 
§ 550.065(b). Section 550.065(c)(4) provides for release of an accident report to a person 
who provides two of the following three items of infornlation: (1) the date of the accident; 
(2) the name of any person involved in the accident; and (3) the specific location of the 
accident id. § 550.065(c)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Department of 

or governmental entity is required to release a an 

I Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered to be 
confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.10 l. This 
exception encompasses information other statutes make confidential. 
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statute 
In this ll1stance. 

two of the three speci fied items of information. Therefore, 
marked must be released to this requestor in thei r entire! v 
550.065(c)(4) of the Transportation Code. 

we address your claim under section 552.108 of the Government 

to 

remall1i11g information at issue. Section 552.1 08( a)( 1) excepts from disclosure 
held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the 

or prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the information 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code ~ 5 

A body must reasonably explain how and 1 
to information at issue. See id. g 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex 

1 You state the remail1lng information is related to a 
representation, we conclude section 552.1 08(a)( 1) is 

remaining information. See HOllston Chroniclc Puhl 'g 
1 Civ. App.---Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) 

cases), l\'rit rcf'd lI.r.e. per curialll, 536 

a warn 
a of a statutory warning is provided to the person is 
we find release of the statutory warning will not interfere 

or prosecution of crime. Sce Gov't Code ~ 1 
may not be withheld under section 552.108. 

552.1 does not except from 
an arrest, or a crime." Jd. ~ 552.108(c). 
offense and arrest information held to n 

S.W.2d at 186-88. The city must release basic information, . 
of the offense, even if the information does not literally 

of an or arrest repOli. See Open Records Decision 
types of information deemed public by HOllstun 

the remaining information under section 552.1 08(a)(1) of 

claim under section 552.130 of the Government 
statutory warning. Section 552.130 

relating to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or 
of this state or another state or country. See Act of May 24, 
8, § 4 (to be codified as an amendment to Gov't Code ~ 5 1 

individual whose driver's license number appears in the statutory 
because section 552.130 protects privacy, which is a personal 
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In summary, the city (1) must release the marked crash reports in their to 
550.065(c)(4) of the Transportation Code; (2) may withhold the 

information under section 552.108(a)(1) of the GoVell1111ent Code, except for the marked 
warning and basic information under section 552.108(c); and (3) must release the 
warning. As we are able to make these determinations, we need not address the 

exception you claim. 

letter ruling is limited to the particular information at isslle in this 
as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not 

regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

triggers impot1ant deadlines regarding the rights and 
body and of the requestor. For more information concerning 

p lease vi si t our website at '-'=~~~-'-====-'-='-~~"-=~=~~~~, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotimc, 

673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Admll1lstrator 0 

toll frce, at (888) 672-6787. 

Attorney General 
Records Division 

ID# 17 

Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
enclosures) 


